Wisconsin law.
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ployed in any hospital or asylum for the insane, poorhouse, work-
house, state prison, state reformatory, jail, police station or other
place of confinement, school for the deaf and dumb or blind, the
state public school, home for the feeble minded, house of corree-
tion, industrial school for boys or girls or orphan asylum who
shall abuse, neglect or ill-treat any person confined therein or an
inmate thereof, or who shall permit any other person so to do
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more
than one year or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars.

SeEcTION 2. This aet shall take effeet and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911,

No. 1010, A.] {Published June 17, 1911.
CHAPTER 376.

AN ACT to amend section 1438 of the statutes, anthorizing the
sale and conveyance of town cemeteries.
The pecple of the State of Wiscansin, represcnted in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Section 1438 of the statutes is amended to read:
Section 1438. 1. The town board of any town, when so in-
structed by a lawful vote of the electors thereof, shall purchase
in the name of such town suitable grounds to be used exclusively
as a town cemetery, at a price not exceeding the price limited by
" such vote. Such board shall cause the same, from time to time,
to be surveyed, divided and platted into lots of such size and
with such avenues, alleys and walks as they shall direct, and a
map thereof to be filed in the office of the town eclerk, and inclose
such grounds with a suitable fence as soon as practicable.

2. The lown board of any town when so instructed by a lawful
vote of the electors thereof, shall scll and convey any such town
cemetery to a cemetery associaticn incorporated under the pro-
vistons of this chapter.

SectioNn 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911,
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